## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ohio Associated Enterprises, LLC	05/03/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lorom Industrial Co., Ltd.
Street Address:	Fl. 15, Rm. 2, No. 78, Sec. 2, An-Ho Rd.
City:	Taipei
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	22890169

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12718406
Patent Number:	7824208

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: kristinrobinett@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 035187-000002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. Brian Drozd

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment Docket No.035187-000002#page1.tif

OF \$80.00 12/18406

PATENT REEL: 026274 FRAME: 0982

Docket No.: 035187-000002

#### ASSIGNMENT

OHIO ASSOCIATED ENTERPRISES, LLC ("Assignor"), having an address of 1382 West Jackson Street, Painesville, Ohio 44077, USA, is the owner of an invention the specification of which is described in U.S. Patent Application 12/718,406 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2010 and granted on November 2, 2010 under U.S. Patent No. 7,824,208, entitled:

#### "ELECTRICAL CABLE CONNECTOR LATCH MECHANISM"

Assignor by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto LOROM INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD. ("Assignee") having an address of Fl.15, Rm.2, No. 78, Sec. 2, An-Ho Rd., Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C. 22890169, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. Assignor hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment.

Assignor agrees that Assignor will without further consideration communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to Assignor regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that Assignor will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

Assignor agrees to execute any other legal documents that may be required to effectuate this Assignment.

Assignor declares that it has not done anything in conflict with this Assignment.

JOHN T. VENELECK

Date

Assignor - OHIO ASSOCIATED ENTERPRISES, LLC

TRI1\759449v1